

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC14-1775

RICHARD KNIGHT
Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE
SEVENTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR
BROWARD COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA**

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

TODD G. SCHER
Assistant CCRC-South
Florida Bar No. 0899641

JESSICA HOUSTON
Staff Attorney
Florida Bar No. 0098568

**OFFICE OF THE CAPITAL
COLLATERAL REGIONAL
COUNSEL-SOUTH**
1 East Broward Boulevard
Suite 444
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
Tel. (954) 713-1284

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

RECEIVED, 05/26/2015 05:23:38 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ii

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....1

A. Procedural History1

B. Summary of Trial Facts5

C. Summary of Evidentiary Hearing Testimony14

 1. *Evan Baron, Esq.*15

 2. *Samuel Halpern, Esq.*20

 3. *Dr. Norah Rudin., Ph.D.*24

 4. *Kevin Noppinger*29

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS37

STANDARD OF REVIEW39

ARGUMENT I40

MR. KNIGHT’S CONVICTIONS ARE UNRELIABLE AND IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS BECAUSE OF THE INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL DURING THE GUILT PHASE OF HIS TRIAL AND DUE TO THE STATE’S WITHHOLDING OF MATERIAL EXCULPATORY EVIDENCE......40

A. Introduction40

B. Issues Related to DNA Evidence; the State’s Brady Violations; and Trial Counsel’s failure to Present Evidence Challenging the State’s Scientific Evidence.....43

 1. *Unreasonable and Prejudicial Failure to Present Dr. Rudin*45

2.	<i>The Withheld Impeachment Evidence Regarding Kevin Noppinger</i>	60
3.	<i>Failure to Request a Frye Hearing</i>	64
4.	<i>Failure to Challenge Credibility of Steven Whitsett/State’s Failure to Disclose</i>	68
5.	<i>Failure to Disclose that Media Access in Jail Led to Nonexistent “Confession” by Mr. Knight to George Greaves</i>	71
ARGUMENT II		74
MR. KNIGHT WAS DENIED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT THE PENALTY PHASE OF HIS CAPITAL TRIAL IN VIOLATION OF HIS RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS AND EQUAL PROTECTION UNDER THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT, AS WELL AS HIS RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, AND EIGHTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.		74
A.	Introduction	74
B.	Failure to effectively investigate and present mitigating evidence at penalty phase	76
ARGUMENT III		83
MR. KNIGHT WAS DENIED HIS RIGHTS UNDER THE FIRST, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION BECAUSE OF THE RULES THAT PROHIBIT HIS LAWYERS FROM INTERVIEWING JURORS TO DETERMINE IF CONSTITUTIONAL ERROR WAS PRESENT.		83
ARGUMENT IV		83
FLORIDA’S LETHAL INJECTION PROTOCOL AND PROCEDURES VIOLATE THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.		83
CONCLUSION		84

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985)	36, 79, 80
<i>Arbelaez v. State</i> , 898 So. 2d 25 (Fla. 2005)	77
<i>Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....	63
<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> , 477 U.S. 625 (1980).....	42
<i>Blackwood v. State</i> , 946 So. 2d 960 (Fla. 2006).....	83
<i>Blake v. Kemp</i> , 758 F.2d 523 (11th Cir. 1985).....	79
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	33, 41, 61, 63
<i>Brim v. State</i> , 695 So. 2d 268 (Fla. 1997).....	66
<i>Bruno v. State</i> , 807 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 2001).....	39, 78
<i>Cardona v. State</i> , 826 So. 2d 968 (Fla. 2002)	39
<i>Coney v. State</i> , 845 So. 2d 120 (Fla. 2003)	83
<i>Coss v. Lackwanna County District Attorney</i> , 204 F. 3d 453 (3d Cir. 2000).....	83
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	66
<i>Diaz v. State</i> , 747 So. 2d 1021 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1999)	60
<i>Flanagan v. State</i> , 625 So. 2d 827 (Fla. 1993).....	66
<i>Frye v. United States</i> , 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923).....	passim
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , No. 14-7955.....	85
<i>Hadden v. State</i> , 690 So. 2d 573 (Fla. 1997).....	66, 67
<i>Hayes v. State</i> , 660 So. 2d 257 (Fla. 1995).....	65, 66, 67
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> 459 U.S. 460 (1983).....	80
<i>Hicks v. Oklahoma</i> , 447 U.S. 343 (1980)	80
<i>Hoffman v. State</i> , 800 So. 2d 174 (Fla. 2001).....	64
<i>Holley v. State</i> , 523 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988).....	66
<i>Husky Industries, Inc., v. Black</i> , 434 So. 2d 988 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983).....	67
<i>Kaelbel Wholesale Inc. v. Soderstrom</i> , 785 So. 2d 539 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001)	67
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986)	41

<i>Knight v. Florida</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2398 (2012).....	4
<i>Knight v. State</i> , 76 So. 2d 879 (Fla. 2012).....	46
<i>Knight v. State</i> , 76 So. 3d 879 (Fla. 2011).....	3
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	63
<i>Kyles</i> , 514 U.S. at 433-434	64
<i>Mason v. State</i> , 489 So. 2d. 734 (Fla. 1986).....	77, 80
<i>Maudlin v. Wainwright</i> , 723 F.2d 799 (11th Cir. 1984)	77
<i>Meachum v. Fano</i> , 427 U.S. 215 (1976).....	80
<i>Nelson v. Estelle</i> , 626 F.2d 903 (5th Cir. 1981).....	41, 66
<i>Nero v. Blackburn</i> , 597 F.2d 991 (1979)	42
<i>O'Callaghan v. State</i> , 461 So. 2d 1354 (Fla. 1984).....	77
<i>Poulin v. Fleming</i> , 782 So. 2d 452 (5th DCA 2001)	67
<i>Ramirez v. State</i> , 651 So. 2d 1164 (Fla. 1995)	65, 66, 67
<i>Richardson v. State</i> , 246 So. 2d 771 (Fla. 1971)	13, 47
<i>Rogers v. State</i> , 782 So. 2d 373 (Fla. 2001)	64
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	41
<i>Sireci v. State</i> , 773 So. 2d 34 (Fla. 2000)	84, 85
<i>Smith v. Wainwright</i> , 799 F.2d 1442 (11th Cir. 1986)	41
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993).....	2
<i>State v. Gunsby</i> , 670 So. 2d 920 (Fla. 1996)	41, 74
<i>State v. Hamilton</i> , 448 So. 2d 1007 (Fla. 1984).....	80
<i>State v. Riechmann</i> , 777 So. 2d 342 (Fla. 2000).....	77
<i>Stokes v. State</i> , 548 So. 2d 188 (Fla. 1989)	66
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	passim
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	63
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	41, 63
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480 (1980).....	80
<i>Washington v. Watkins</i> , 456 U.S. 949 (1982).....	41
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	40, 42, 75, 76

<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	64, 76
<i>Young v. State</i> , 739 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 1999)	64
<i>Young-Chin v. City of Homestead</i> , 597 So. 2d 879 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992).....	67

Statutes

Fla. Stat. § 90.702 (2013).....	66
---------------------------------	----

Rules

Fla. R. Crim. P 3.210	80
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.211	80
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.216	80
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.852	61, 69
